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Bartholow & Bartholow 
Molly Bartholow 
TX Bar No. 01841000 
11300 N Central Expressway # 301 
Dallas, TX 75243 
Phone/fax:  972-739-5255 
ATTORNEY FOR ATHENS-CLARKE COUNTY 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

FORT WORTH DIVISION 
 
 

IN RE: Pilgrims Pride Corporation § Case No. 08-45664-dml-11 
  §     

 Debtor §  Hearing date:  December 30, 2008 
at 10:30 am 

  
RESPONSE OF ATHENS-CLARKE COUNTY IN OPPOSITION TO DEBTORS’ 

MOTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 105(a) AND 366 REGARDING UTILITIES 
 

 Now comes Athens-Clarke County, a utility and creditor, in the 
above styled case, and responds to the Motion Pursuant To Sections 105(a) 
And 366 Regarding Utilities ("Motion") as follows: 
 
1.  Athens-Clarke County (“Movant”) initially sent a letter to the Debtors 
indicating that it would accept the proposal in the Motion.   
 
2. Movant now wishes to modify it’s acceptance of the Debtors’ proposal and 
would request the following modifications and clarifications to the Debtors’ 
proposal set out in the Motion. 
 
3. Movant requests a cash deposit of $440,000 placed in a segregated 
account for the use of Movant only. 
 
4. The segregated account for Movant cannot be accessed or reduced by 
Debtors or any third party without prior Court Order after notice to Movant 
and opportunity for a hearing. 
 
5. Movant can use the funds in the segregated account to pay a post petition 
payment default by filing a certificate of default with the Court and serving it 
on the Debtors.  A certificate of default shall include the unpaid invoice with 
a certification of Movant as to non payment within 10 days of Debtors’ 
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receipt of the invoice.  Movant shall bill on a two week cycle. 
 
6.Failure of the Debtors to replenish the $440,000 or such portion that was 
drawn by Movant, within 10 days after the funds are drawn, will result in 
loss of utility service without further Order of the Court. 
 
7.The funds in the Movant’s segregated account should have a “carve out” 
from the reach of the dip financer’s lien of equal validity to the “carve out” 
for Debtors’ attorneys.  Movant’s segregated account shall be placed into a 
bank that is not a post petition or pre petition creditor of Debtors. 
 
8.Movant does not agree or stipulate to have the funds in the Movant’s 
segregated account come back to the Debtors’ on the effective date of the 
plan or at the conclusion of the chapter 11 cases.   
 
9.Movant does not stipulate that the offer of adequate assurance set out in 
the Motion is sufficient within the meaning of section 366 unless it is 
consistent with the above. 
 
10.Movant does not stipulate that it will not request additional or different 
adequate assurance during the course of these chapter 11 cases. 
 
11.Debtors have given Movant $353,168.37 in returned checks.  The total 
owed Movant through December 1, 2008, including returned checks was 
$629,859.48. 
 
 
 WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Athens-Clarke County prays 
that upon consideration, this Court modify the adequate assurance proposed 
in the Motion as requested herein and for all such other and further relief to 
which Athens-Clarke County may be entitled in law or equity. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
/s/ Molly Bartholow  
Bartholow & Bartholow 
TX Bar No. 01841000 
11300 N Central Expressway # 301  
Dallas, TX 75243 
Phone/fax:  972-739-5255 
ATTORNEY FOR  
ATHENS-CLARKE COUNTY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 This is to certify that the above RESPONSE OF ATHENS-CLARKE 
COUNTY IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 105(a) AND 
366 REGARDING UTILITIES has been served on the parties listed below by 
ecf on December 29, 2008.       
 
  /s/ Molly Bartholow  
 
 

    
Ann E. Acker     Acker@chapman.com  
 
Hirtzan Joseph Acosta     joseph.acosta@hsblaw.com, 
wanda.nelson@hsblaw.com  
 
David George Aelvoet     sanantonio.bankruptcy@publicans.com  
 
Bruce W. Akerly     brucea@bellnunnally.com, 
ecffiling@bellnunnally.com;lindadt@bellnunnally.com;heatherj@bellnunnally.
com  
 
Keith Miles Aurzada     kaurzada@pogolaw.com, 
grojas@pogolaw.com;mpearce@pogolaw.com  
 
Patrick H. Autry     pautry@texastriallaw.com, waspcreek@gmail.com  
 
Elizabeth Banda     ebanda@pbfcm.com, kwilliams@pbfcm.com  
 
David M. Banker     dbanker@lowenstein.com, 
bnathan@lowenstein.com;jprol@lowenstein.com  
 
George H. Barber     ecf@krcl.com, gbarber@krcl.com  
 
David M. Bennett     david.bennett@tklaw.com, bankruptcy@tklaw.com  
 
Robert J. Bothe     rbothe@mcgrathnorth.com, 
dmcmanis@mcgrathnorth.com  
 
Jason Neal Bramlett     jbramlett@fec.net  
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Michael V. Brodarick     mbrodarick@lloydmc.com  
 
Jason S. Brookner     jbrookner@akllp.com, 
marymorman@andrewskurth.com  
 
Mark Browning     bk-mbrowning@oag.state.tx.us, 
sherri.simpson@oag.state.tx.us  
 
Stephen Paul Bussman     sbussman@payne.twcbc.com  
 
George B. Cauthen     george.cauthen@nelsonmullins.com, 
jody.bedenbaugh@nelsonmullins.com;mary.wilkinson@nelsonmullins.com;br
ook.wright@nelsonmullins.com  
 
Lawrence Chek     lchek@hunton.com  
 
Charles M. Cobbe     cacpc@campbell-cobbe.com  
 
Stephanie Diane Curtis     scurtis@curtislaw.net  
 
Scott Mark DeWolf     sdewolf@rhmlawyers.com, 
jdale@rhmlawyers.com;doler@rhmlawyers.com;wohl@rhmlawyers.com  
 
Andrew J. Decker     decklaw@alltel.net  
 
Sanford Ross Denison     denison@baabdenison.com  
 
John P. Dillman     houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com  
 
Dulan D. Elder     delder@richards-elder.com  
 
David Ellerbe     dellerbe@neliganlaw.com  
 
Bryan L. Elwood     elwoodb@gtlaw.com  
 
Andrew F. Emerson     aemerson@emerson-law.com, mislas@emerson-
law.com  
 
Scott W. Everett     scott.everett@haynesboone.com  
 
Mark Stuart Finkelstein     mfinkelstein@smfs.com, sgrimm@smfs.com  
 
J. Robert Forshey     jrf@forsheyprostok.com, 
lvarner@forsheyprostok.com;calendar@forsheyprostok.com;lbreedlove@fors
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heyprostok.com  
 
Joseph D. Frank     jfrank@fgllp.com, 
ccarpenter@fgllp.com;rheiligman@fgllp.com  
 
Hal Keith Gillespie     hkg@grwlawfirm.com, 
josephgillespie@grwlawfirm.com;drichard@grwlawfirm.com;djury@usw.org;t
ciantra@cwsny.com  
 
Ronald Eric Gold     rgold@fbtlaw.com, kgrubbs@fbtlaw.com  
 
Stephen A. Goodwin     sgoodwin@ccsb.com  
 
John T. Gregg     jgregg@btlaw.com  
 
Melissa S. Hayward     mhayward@lockelord.com  
 
Charles Brackett Hendricks     chuckh@chfirm.com  
 
Jessica L. Hickford     jhickford@wkpz.com  
 
Ted W. Hight     thight@tokn.com  
 
William S. Hommel     bhommel@hommelfirm.com, 
smiller@hommelfirm.com;smclaughlin@hommelfirm.com  
 
Jonathan L. Howell     jhowell@munsch.com  
 
Clifton R. Jessup     jessupc@gtlaw.com  
 
Robert J. Jud     rjjud@jonesday.com  
 
Alan Harry Katz     alan.katz@alum.mit.edu  
 
Edwin Paul Keiffer     pkeiffer@wgblawfirm.com  
 
William B. Kingman     bkingman@kingmanlaw.com, 
mavilla@kingmanlaw.com  
 
Phillip L. Lamberson     plamberson@winstead.com  
 
Rick L. Lambert     rlambert@slslaw.net, 
abranch@slslaw.net;smerani@slslaw.net  
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Charles E. Lauffer     crystall@rllawfirm.net  
 
Ernest A. Laun     elaw@airmail.net  
 
Jonathan Irvin Levine     jlevine@akllp.com  
 
Eric A. Liepins     eric@ealpc.com, martha@ealpc.com  
 
Kevin M. Lippman     klippman@munsch.com  
 
Gregory A. Lowry     glowry@lockeliddell.com  
 
Joe E. Marshall     jmarshall@munsch.com  
 
Joshua P. Martin     josh.martin@alston.com, chelsea.smith@alston.com  
 
Richard M. Maseles     ndtx@dor.mo.gov  
 
Timothy Dwayne Matheny     tdmatheny@fordnassen.com  
 
Daniel P. Mazo     dpm@curtinheefner.com, rsz@curtinheefner.com  
 
Julie Johnson McLean     juliemclean@davisbrownlaw.com  
 
Kathleen M. Miller     kmiller@skfdelaware.com  
 
Russell W. Mills     rmills@hhdulaw.com, 
dpehnert@hhdulaw.com;jkatz@hhdulaw.com;jvaughn@hhdulaw.com  
 
Jesse T. Moore     jtmoore@hunton.com  
 
Weldon L. Moore     wmoore@csmlaw.net  
 
Daniel I. Morenoff     dan.morenoff@klgates.com  
 
Jeffrey T. Myers     jeffreymyerslaw@aol.com, hmelaw@aol.com  
 
Neil J. Orleans     neilo@gucl.com  
 
Glen Patrick     glenepatrick@suddenlinkmail.com  
 
Marc S. Pfeuffer     pfeuffer.marc@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov  
 
Brandon Scot Pierce     spierce@belaw.com, 



Response of Athens-Clarke County to Debtors’ Motion Regarding Utilities Page 7 of 8 

ktuck@belaw.com;perduebkbackup@yahoo.com  
 
Eric T. Ray     eray@balch.com  
 
Peter Michael Reed     
dgibson@mvbalaw.com;danielle.goff@mvbalaw.com;kmorriss@mvbalaw.co
m  
 
Cynthia Johnson Rerko     cjrerko@swbell.net, rerko2@swbell.net  
 
Scott A. Ritcheson     andreah@rllawfirm.net, 
scottr@rllawfirm.net;mistyb@rllawfirm.net  
 
Kimberly Joan Robinson     kim.robinson@bfkn.com  
 
Edward L. Rothberg     erothberg@wkpz.com  
 
Diane W. Sanders     austin.bankruptcy@publicans.com  
 
Jason R. Searcy     jrspc@jrsearcylaw.com, jsearcy@jrsearcylaw.com  
 
Joshua P. Searcy     joshsearcy@jrsearcylaw.com, jrspc@jrsearcylaw.com  
 
Joseph E. Shickich     jshickich@riddellwilliams.com  
 
Tammy E. Silvas     silvasrush@gmail.com  
 
John C. Sims     skhandw@nts-online.net  
 
Kristofor D. Sodergren     ksodergren@rosenharwood.com  
 
Shuman Sohrn     ssohrn@seyfarth.com  
 
James E. Sorenson     jsorenson@wggdlaw.com  
 
Jerrell Keith Stanley     kstanley@fairchildlawfirm.com  
 
Larry N. Stopol     lstopol@levystopol.com  
 
Louis R. Strubeck     lstrubeck@fulbright.com  
 
TXU Energy Retail Company, LP     sholmes@hunton.com  
 
Clay M. Taylor     clay_taylor@khh.com, josh.osborne@khh.com  



Response of Athens-Clarke County to Debtors’ Motion Regarding Utilities Page 8 of 8 

 
To-Ricos, Ltd.      
 
Charles S. Trantham     ctrantham@sandtlaw.com  
 
UST U.S. Trustee     ustpregion06.da.ecf@usdoj.gov, 
albert.loftus@usdoj.gov  
 
Lynnette R. Warman     lwarman@hunton.com  
 
Elizabeth Weller     dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com  
 
Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc.     joseph.acosta@hsblaw.com  
 
David B. Wheeler     davidwheeler@mvalaw.com  
 
Bruce H. White     whiteb@gtlaw.com  
 
Samuel Conrad Wisotzkey     swisotzkey@kmksc.com, kmksc@kmksc.com  
 
William Chris Wolffarth     cwolffarth@shacklaw.net  
 
Stephen A. Youngman     stephen.youngman@weil.com, 
martin.sosland@weil.com;lyle.bartram@weil.com;melanie.gray@weil.com;vi
ctoria.vron@weil.com;PFatolahzadeh@kccllc.com  
 
Gregory M. Zarin     gzarin@krcl.com, ecf@krcl.com  
 
 
 


